

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4279 OF 2017
(Arising out of SLP (C) No.16188 of 2013)

COMMISSIONER OF POLICE & ORS.

APPELLANTS

VERSUS

MAHA SINGH

RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We are of the view that the High Court was not justified in granting the order of reinstatement with 50 per cent of the back wages. However, in view of the fact that the respondent claims to have served for 29 years, order of dismissal will stand converted to the order of compulsory retirement. The respondent will not be entitled to any arrears of pension. The pension may be fixed and paid w.e.f. 01.04.2017.

The appeal is disposed of in above terms.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.
[ADARSH KUMAR GOEL]

.....J.
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

NEW DELHI;
20TH MARCH, 2017

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16188/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08/01/2013 in WPC No. 3041/2001 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

COMMISSIONER OF POLICE & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHA SINGH

Respondent(s)

(With interim relief and office report)

Date : 20/03/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arvind Nayar, Adv.
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand
disposed of.

(SWETA DHYANI)
SR.P.A

(VEENA KHERA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)